

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 17-2147

AAMODT, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*
Appellees,

and,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PUEBLO DE NAMBE,
PUEBLO DE POJOAQUE, PUEBLO DE SAN ILDEFONSO,
TESUQUE PUEBLO and SANTA FE COUNTY,
Appellees in intervention.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of New Mexico (Hon. William P. Johnson)
District Case No. 6:66-cv-06639

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S
APRIL 5, 2018 ORDER**

A. Blair Dunn, Esq.
Dori E. Richards, Esq.
WESTERN AGRICULTURE, RESOURCE
AND BUSINESS ADVOCATES, LLP
400 Gold Ave. SW. Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 750-3060

Dated: April 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

DISCUSSION 1

 I. STANDING WAS NOT AN ISSUE RAISED BY ANY DEFENDANT
 IN RESPONDING TO APPELLANTS’ OBJECTIONS AS ALL
 PARTIES WERE AWARE AND UNDERSTOOD THAT NEW
 MEXICO WATER LAW PROVIDES STANDING TO THOSE
 SUCH AS APPELLANTS 1

 A. The United States Discussion, Answer Brief at P. 26..... 4

 B. City and County of Santa Fe’s Brief at 5-13..... 6

 II. THERE IS NO WAIVER AS TO STANDING BASED ON
 COLORADO OUTFITTERS NOR THE UNPUBLISHED
 CAYETANO DECISION 8

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664, 679 (10th Cir.1998).....	9
<i>Application of Brown</i> , 65 N.M. 74, 332 P.2d 475 (1958).”	4
<i>Cayetano-Castillo v. Lynch</i> , 630 Fed. Appx. 788 (2015).....	12-13
<i>City of Roswell v. Berry</i> , 1969-NMSC-033, ¶ 5, 80 N.M. 110, 112, 452 P.2d 179	4
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass'n v. Hickenlooper</i> , 823 F.3d 537, 544 (10th Cir. 2016)	8-11
<i>Darrow v. Southdown, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 1333, 1336 n. 3 (5th Cir.1978).....	7
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167, 172 (5th Cir.1979).....	7
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015, 1100–01 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> 262 F.3d 1089 (10 th Cir. 2001)	6-7
<i>In Re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346, 362 n.55 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 215 F.3d 26, 29 (D.C.Cir.2000); <i>Mayfield v. Barr</i> , 985 F.2d 1090, 1092–93 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	7
<i>Little v. Budd Co.</i> , No. 16-4170-DDC-KGG, 2018 WL 398458, at *10, FN 4 (D. Kan. Jan. 12, 2018).....	13
<i>New Mexico ex rel., Reynolds v. Allman</i> , 78 N.M. 1, 427 P.2d 886 (1967).....	2-4
<i>Radiologix, Inc. v. Radiology & Nuclear Med., LLC</i> , No. 15-4927-DDC-KGS, 2017 WL 5007143, at *28 (D. Kan. Nov. 2, 2017).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Office of State Eng'r v. Lewis</i> , 2007-NMCA-008, ¶ 12, 141 N.M. 1, 5, 150 P.3d 375, 379	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 94, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998).....	9
<i>Torgerson v. LCC Int'l, Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 1224, 1229 (D. Kan. 2017).....	12
<i>Transamerican Refining Corp. v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 898, 900 (5th Cir.1992)	7

United States v. Corrick, 298 U.S. 435, 440, 56 S.Ct. 829, 80 L.Ed. 1263 (1936)) 10

United States. ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp., 90 F.3d 1514,
1518 n. 2 (10th Cir.1996) 10

Varney Business Servs., Inc. v. Pottroff, 59 P.3d 1003, 1012 (Kan. 2002)..... 13

Waller v. Fin. Corp., 828 F.2d 579, 583 (9th Cir.1987) 7

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States, 539 F.3d 1236, 1241 (10th Cir.2008) 10

Statutes

NMSA 1978 §72-4-17 2

NMSA 1978, § 72-1-2.4 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro., Rule 23..... 6
